
 

 

 

 

15 River Road, Suite 320 

Wilton, CT 06897 

203 210 7333 Main 

203 563 9210 Fax 

 

October 4, 2017 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Hon. Kathleen H. Burgess 

Secretary to the Commission 

New York State Public Service Commission 

Empire State Plaza 

Agency Building 3 

Albany, NY 1223-1350 

Phone: (518) 474-6530 

Fax: (518) 486-6081 

Email: secretary@dps.ny.gov 

Re:  Notice of intent to Mothball Selkirk Cogen Partners, LP, PTID 23801 

(“Selkirk I”) and PTIO 23799 (“Selkirk II”) 

 
Pursuant to Public Service Commission Case No. 05-E-0889 Proceeding on Motion of the 

Commission to Establish Policies and Procedures Regarding Generation Unit Retirements and 

New York Independent System Operator Technical Bulleting 185, Generator Retirement 

Procedure, Selkirk Cogen Partners, LP ("Selkirk") is hereby providing notice to the New York 

Public Service Commission ("the Commission"), the New York Independent System Operator 

("NYISO"), and National Grid, LLC ("NG"), of its intent to mothball Selkirk I and Selkirk II 

facilities, effective on April 2, 2018 or as soon as possible with an expedited review.  

 

Given the difficult market environment and existing studies, Selkirk respectfully requests that the 

processes to examine reliability needs be expedited.  

 

Selkirk maintains all rights with respect to withdrawal of this notice in a timely manner should 

conditions warrant such action.  

 

If you have any questions, please contact Daane Reinking at 203-529-3875 or 

daane.reinking@alternacapital.com.  
 

 

Sincerely, 

Selkirk Cogen Partners, LP 

By JMC Selkirk, LLC, its Managing General Partner 
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CC:  

Kevin Lanahan, NYISO Vice President for External Affairs (klanahan@nyiso.com) 

Richard Dewey, NYISO Executive Vice President (rdewey@nyiso.com) 

Shaun Johnson, NYISO Director, Market Mitigation and Analysis 

(sjohnson@nyiso.com) 

Kevin George, National Grid (Kevin.george@nationalgrid.com) 

Carlos Gavilondo, National Grid (Carlos.Gavilondo@nationalgrid.com) 

Stakeholder_services@nyiso.com 

John Hanlon, PurEnergy (jhanlon@Purenergyllc.com) 

Christopher Berendt, Drinker Biddle (Christopher.Berendt@dbr.com) 

Emily Maus, Drinker Biddle (Emily.Maus@dbr.com)  
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